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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Frequency 

Range 

Result 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.66 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -32.35 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.31 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -29.22 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -31.94 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -33.4 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.26 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -37.7 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.37 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -32.49 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.25 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -41.49 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.01 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -26.24 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.25 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -30.59 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.16 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -32.31 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -33.18 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -21.57 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.49 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -35.72 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -32.08 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -43.01 PASS 

 

Test Graphs 

Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23755-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VL NT -4.58 -0.006483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VN NT -2.53 -0.003581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VH NT -3.95 -0.005591 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VL NT -1.93 -0.002718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VN NT 1.89 0.002662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VH NT -1.66 -0.002338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VL NT -1.32 -0.001850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VN NT -2.85 -0.003994 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VH NT -1.54 -0.002158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VL NT -4.13 -0.005846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VN NT -2.20 -0.003114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VH NT -2.82 -0.003992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VL NT -1.27 -0.001789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VN NT 2.55 0.003592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VH NT 2.09 0.002944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VL NT -3.18 -0.004457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VN NT 1.60 0.002242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VH NT -2.02 -0.002831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VL NT -2.50 -0.003526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VN NT 2.39 0.003371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VH NT 1.80 0.002539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VL NT 1.26 0.001775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VN NT -2.00 -0.002817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VH NT 1.20 0.001690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VL NT -4.03 -0.005668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VN NT -3.19 -0.004487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VH NT -3.86 -0.005429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VL NT 1.07 0.001509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VN NT -1.69 -0.002384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VH NT -2.42 -0.003413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VL NT 1.04 0.001465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VN NT -2.83 -0.003986 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VH NT 1.00 0.001408 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VL NT -3.46 -0.004866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VN NT -3.00 -0.004219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VH NT -2.72 -0.003826 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.37 -0.003355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.23 -0.004572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.88 -0.005492 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.09 -0.002958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.33 -0.004713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.50 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -20 1.87 0.002634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 0 -1.10 -0.001549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 10 2.78 0.003915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 20 2.39 0.003366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.79 -0.002509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -20 2.42 0.003392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.10 -0.002943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.79 -0.002509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 20 -0.96 -0.001345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.52 -0.003567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.16 -0.003057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 0 -1.80 -0.002548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.63 -0.003723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.23 -0.004572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -30 2.72 0.003831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -20 2.55 0.003592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 0 1.96 0.002761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 10 2.75 0.003873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.75 -0.002465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.83 -0.003966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.59 -0.003630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.98 -0.004177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.32 -0.003252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.37 -0.001920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -30 1.87 0.002638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -20 1.52 0.002144 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 0 1.82 0.002567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 10 2.23 0.003145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 20 2.93 0.004133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.50 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.33 -0.001873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 0 1.76 0.002479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.19 -0.001676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.62 -0.003690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -30 -0.93 -0.001308 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.10 -0.002954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.55 -0.003586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.62 -0.003685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.62 -0.003685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -30 1.79 0.002525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.15 -0.003032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.19 -0.004499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.52 -0.003554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.29 -0.004640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -30 1.86 0.002620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.32 -0.003268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 0 2.66 0.003746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.89 -0.002662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 20 1.04 0.001465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.33 -0.001871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.25 -0.004571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.57 -0.003615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.13 -0.004402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.72 -0.003826 ±2.5 PASS 
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